

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW ENGLAND
TEAMSTERS & TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, AND
OPERATING ENGINEERS TRUST FUNDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC., GARY D. NEWSOME,
KELLY E. CURRY, AND ROBERT E. FARNHAM,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DOUGLAS WILENS
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
(561) 750-3000

JONATHAN GARDNER
CAROL C. VILLEGAS
ALEC T. COQUIN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

February 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S GOVERNMENT- INVESTIGATION RULE WARRANTS REVIEW.....	2
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over When Investors May Plead Loss Causation Based On Government Investigations.....	2
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedents	5
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYST- REPORT RULE WARRANTS REVIEW.....	7
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Reports Based On Public Sources May Serve As Corrective Disclosures.....	7
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Market-Efficiency Cases	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 08-16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	9
<i>ClearOne Communications, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5
<i>Gilead Sci. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	1, 10, 11
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4430, 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....	4
<i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Massachusetts Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Public Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2892 (2015)	2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Toussie v. Powell</i> , 323 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003)	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013)..... 5
